## As Introduced

## 135th General Assembly Regular Session 2023-2024

S. R. No. 35

21

22

## Senators Brenner, Huffman, M.

Cosponsors: Senators Antani, Antonio, Blessing, Cirino, Craig, DeMora, Dolan, Gavarone, Hackett, Hicks-Hudson, Hoagland, Huffman, S., Ingram, Johnson, Kunze, Landis, Lang, Manning, McColley, O'Brien, Reineke, Reynolds, Roegner, Romanchuk, Rulli, Schaffer, Schuring, Smith, Sykes, Wilkin, Wilson

## **A RESOLUTION**

In memory of Representative Kristopher W. Jordan.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 135th General Assembly

of Ohio are deeply saddened to learn of the death of Representative Kristopher W. Jordan and offer our heartfelt condolences to his family and friends; and WHEREAS, Kris Jordan's zealous love of life and his selfless 5 concern for the welfare of others distinguished him as an outstanding human being and as a leading citizen. A proud and tireless public 7 servant, he served six years as a Delaware County Commissioner before 8 being elected to the Ohio House of Representatives in 2008, a position he held for two terms, and he became the first freshman legislator in 10 the history of the state to be named Assistant Minority Whip. 11 Following eight years with the Ohio Senate, he was re-elected to a 12 third term in the Ohio House, and he brought a wealth of experience 13 and insight to the Financial Institutions, Insurance, Public Health 14 Policy, and Ways and Means committees. Clearly, his love for Ohio, 15 particularly Delaware County, and his sincere desire to serve its 16 people to the best of his ability, have shown him to be a truly 17 concerned and responsible individual; and 18 WHEREAS, Kris Jordan's passion for community service was evident 19 in his approach to the public well-being, and he could always be 20

relied upon to favor a worthy cause. Indeed, he was active with

numerous organizations, including the National Rifle Association,

S. R. No. 35
As Introduced

Delaware County Right to Life, the Delaware County Farm Bureau, and	23
the County Commissioner Association of Ohio, and his many	24
contributions will stand as a testament to his personal character; and	25
WHEREAS, Without question, Kris Jordan made the world much fuller	26
for those around him, and he was endlessly devoted to his loved ones,	27
including his children Macy, David, and Everly. It is our hope that	28
all those who knew him best can find strength in the love of family	29
and warmth in the embrace of friends; therefore be it	30
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 135th General	31
Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, lament the passing of	32
Representative Kristopher W. Jordan and pay tribute to the legacy of a	33
truly exceptional Ohioan; and be it further	34
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	35
authenticated copy of this Resolution to the family of Representative	36
Kristopher W. Jordan.	37